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Clause Number Clause Date Clause Title

5152.222-5900 (MAR 2014)
PROHIBITION AGAINST HUMAN TRAFFICKING, INHUMANE LIVING CONDITIONS, AND WITHHOLDING OF 

EMPLOYEE PASSPORTS

5152.225-5900 (AUG 2014)
ARMING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR PERSONAL SECURITY SERVICES CONTRACTORS AND 

FOR REQUESTS FOR PERSONAL PROTECTION

252.225-7995 (JUN 2014
Contractor Personnel Performing in the United States Central Command Area of Responsibility (Class Deviation 

2014-O0018)

5152.225-5901 (DEC 2011) ARMED PERSONNEL INCIDENT REPORTS

5152.225-5902 (JUN 2015) FITNESS FOR DUTY AND MEDICAL/DENTAL CARE LIMITATIONS

5152.225-5904 (AUG 2014) MONTHLY CONTRACTOR CENSUS REPORTING

5152.225-5907 (JUN 2015)
MEDICAL SCREENING AND VACCINATION REQUIREMENTS FOR CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEES OPERATING 

IN THE CENTCOM AREA OF RESPONSIBILITY (AOR)

5152.236-5900 (DEC 2011) ELECTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL BUILDING STANDARDS FOR CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

5152.247-5900 (APR 2012) INBOUND/OUTBOUND CARGO AND CONTRACTOR EQUIPMENT CENSUS

52.242-4005 (OCT 1992) STATEMENT OF WORK-AVAILABILITY OF CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL AND ACCESS TO FACILITIES

52.246-4 (AUG 1996) INSPECTION OF SERVICES-FIXED-PRICE

52.242-15 (AUG 1989) STOP-WORK ORDER

52.242-17 (APR 1984) GOVERNMENT DELAY OF WORK

52.247-34 (NOV 1991) F.O.B. DESTINATION

252.232-7006 (MAY 2013) WIDE AREA WORKFLOW PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS

252.222-7006 (DEC 2010) RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE OF MANDATORY ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS

5152.225-5903 (DEC 2011) COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS

5152.225-5910 (DEC 2011) CONTRACTOR HEALTH AND SAFETY

5152.225-5914 (AUG 2011) COMMODITY SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS

5152.225-5915 (JUN 2014) CONTRACTOR ACCOUNTABILITY AND PERSONNEL RECOVERY

5152.232-5900 (DEC 2011) PAYMENT IN LOCAL CURRENCY (AFGHANISTAN)

52.243-4000 (MAR 2011

ENG CHG PROPOSAL, VALUE ENG CHG PROPOSAL, REQUEST FOR DEVIATION, REQUEST FOR 

VARIANCE, ENG RELEASE RECORDS, NOTICE OF REVISION, & SPECIFICATION CHG NOTICE 

PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS

52.202-1 (NOV 2013) DEFINITIONS

52.203-3 (APR 1984) GRATUITIES

52.203-5 (MAY 2014) COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES

52.203-6 (SEP 2006) RESTRICTIONS ON SUBCONTRACTOR SALES TO THE GOVERNMENT

52.203-7 (MAY 2014) ANTI-KICKBACK PROCEDURES

52.203-8 (MAY 2014) CANCELLATION, RESCISSION, AND RECOVERY OF FUNDS FOR ILLEGAL OR IMPROPER ACTIVITY

52.203-10 (MAY 2014) PRICE OR FEE ADJUSTMENT FOR ILLEGAL OR IMPROPER ACTIVITY

52.203-12 (OCT 2010) LIMITATION ON PAYMENTS TO INFLUENCE CERTAIN FEDERAL TRANSACTIONS

52.203-15 (JUN 2010) WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTIONS UNDER THE AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT OF 2009

52.204-2 (AUG 1996) SECURITY REQUIREMENTS

52.204-4 (MAY 2011) PRINTED OR COPIED DOUBLE-SIDED ON POSTCONSUMER FIBER CONTENT PAPER

52.204-9 (JAN 2011) PERSONAL IDENTITY VERIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL

52.204-10 (OCT 2015) REPORTING EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION AND FIRST-TIER SUBCONTRACT AWARDS

52.204-13 (JUL 2013) SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT MAINTENANCE

52.204-18 (JUL 2015) COMMERCIAL AND GOVERNMENT ENTITY CODE MAINTENANCE

52.209-6 (OCT 2015)
PROTECTING THE GOVERNMENT'S INTEREST WHEN SUBCONTRACTING WITH CONTRACTORS 

DEBARRED, SUSPENDED, OR PROPOSED FOR DEBARMENT

52.209-9 (JUL 2013) UPDATES OF PUBLICLY AVAILABLE INFORMATION REGARDING RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS

52.211-15 (APR 2008) DEFENSE PRIORITY AND ALLOCATION REQUIREMENTS

52.215-2 (OCT 2010) AUDIT AND RECORDS-NEGOTIATIONS

52.215-8 (OCT 1997) ORDER OF PRECEDENCE-UNIFORM CONTRACT FORMAT

52.215-10 (AUG 2011) PRICE REDUCTION FOR DEFECTIVE CERTIFIED COST OR PRICING DATA

52.215-11 (AUG 2011) PRICE REDUCTION FOR DEFECTIVE CERTIFIED COST OR PRICING DATA MODIFICATIONS

52.215-12 (OCT 2010) SUBCONTRACTOR CERTIFIED COST OR PRICING DATA

52.215-13 (OCT 2010) SUBCONTRACTOR CERTIFIED COST OR PRICING DATA-MODIFICATIONS

52.215-15 (OCT 2010) PENSION ADJUSTMENTS AND ASSET REVERSIONS

52.215-18 (JUL 2005)
REVERSION OR ADJUSTMENT OF PLANS FOR POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS (PRB) OTHER THAN 

PENSIONS

52.219-8 (OCT 2014) UTILIZATION OF SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS

52.222-1 (FEB 1997) NOTICE TO THE GOVERNMENT OF LABOR DISPUTES

52.222-17 (MAY 2014) NONDISPLACEMENT OF QUALIFIED WORKERS

52.222-19 (JAN 2014) CHILD LABOR-COOPERATION WITH AUTHORITIES AND REMEDIES

52.222-21 (APR 2015) PROHIBITION OF SEGREGATED FACILITIES



52.222-26 (APR 2015) EQUAL OPPORTUNITY

52.222-37 (OCT 2015) EMPLOYMENT REPORTS ON VETERANS

52.222-40 (DEC 2010) NOTIFICATION OF EMPLOYEE RIGHTS UNDER THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT

52.222-50 (MAR 2015) COMBATING TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS

52.222-54 (OCT 2015) EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY VERIFICATION

52.223-18 (AUG 2011) ENCOURAGING CONTRACTOR POLICIES TO BAN TEXT MESSAGING WHILE DRIVING

52.225-13 (JUN 2008) RESTRICTIONS ON CERTAIN FOREIGN PURCHASES

52.227-1 (DEC 2007) AUTHORIZATION AND CONSENT

52.227-2 (DEC 2007) NOTICE AND ASSISTANCE REGARDING PATENT AND COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT

52.228-3 (JUL 2014) WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE (DEFENSE BASE ACT)

52.228-7 (MAR 1996) INSURANCE-LIABILITY TO THIRD PERSONS

52.229-3 (FEB 2013) FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL TAXES

52.230-6 (JUN 2010) ADMINISTRATION OF COST ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

52.232-1 (APR 1984) PAYMENTS

52.232-8 (FEB 2002) DISCOUNTS FOR PROMPT PAYMENT

52.232-11 (APR 1984) EXTRAS

52.232-17 (MAY 2014) INTEREST

52.232-18 (APR 1984) AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

52.232-23 (MAY 2014) ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS

52.232-23 (APR 1984) ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS - ALTERNATE I

52.232-25 (JUL 2013) PROMPT PAYMENT

52.232-25 (FEB 2002) PROMPT PAYMENT- ALTERNATE I 

52.232-33 (JUL 2013) PAYMENT BY ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER-SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT

52.232-39 (JUN 2013) UNENFORCEABILITY OF UNAUTHORIZED OBLIGATIONS

52.232-40 (DEC 2013) PROVIDING ACCELERATED PAYMENTS TO SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTORS

52.233-1 (MAY 2014) DISPUTES

52.233-3 (AUG 1996) PROTEST AFTER AWARD

52.233-3 (JUN 1985) PROTEST AFTER AWARD - ALTERNATE I

52.233-4 (OCT 2004) APPLICABLE LAW FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM

52.237-2 (APR 1984) PROTECTION OF GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS, EQUIPMENT, AND VEGETATION

52.242-1 (APR 1984) NOTICE OF INTENT TO DISALLOW COSTS

52.242-3 (MAY 2014) PENALTIES FOR UNALLOWABLE COSTS

52.242-4 (JAN 1997) CERTIFICATION OF FINAL INDIRECT COSTS

52.242-13 (JUL 1995) BANKRUPTCY

52.243-1 (AUG 1987) CHANGES-FIXED PRICE

52.243-1 (APR 1984) CHANGES-FIXED PRICE - ALTERNATE I

52.244-6 (OCT 2015) SUBCONTRACTS FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS

52.246-25 (FEB 1997) LIMITATION OF LIABILITY-SERVICES

52.247-63 (JUN 2003) PREFERENCE FOR U.S.-FLAG AIR CARRIERS

52.249-2 (APR 2012) TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF THE GOVERNMENT (FIXED-PRICE)

52.249-8 (APR 1984) DEFAULT (FIXED-PRICE SUPPLY AND SERVICE)

52.249-14 (APR 1984) EXCUSABLE DELAYS

52.253-1 (JAN 1991) COMPUTER GENERATED FORMS

252.201-7000 (DEC 1991) CONTRACTING OFFICER'S REPRESENTATIVE

252.203-7000 (SEP 2011) REQUIREMENTS RELATING TO COMPENSATION OF FORMER DOD OFFICIALS

252.203-7001 (DEC 2008) PROHIBITION ON PERSONS CONVICTED OF FRAUD OR OTHER DEFENSE-CONTRACTRELATED FELONIES

252.203-7002 (SEP 2013) REQUIREMENT TO INFORM EMPLOYEES OF WHISTLEBLOWER RIGHTS

252.204-7000 (AUG 2013) DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION

252.204-7003 (APR 1992) CONTROL OF GOVERNMENT PERSONNEL WORK PRODUCT

252.204-7004 (FEB 2014) ALTERNATE A, SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT

252.204-7009 (AUG 2015)
LIMITATIONS ON THE USE OR DISCLOSURE OF THIRD-PARTY CONTRACTOR REPORTED CYBER 

INCIDENT INFORMATION

252.204-7012 (SEP 2015) SAFEGUARDING COVERED DEFENSE INFORMATION AND CYBER INCIDENT REPORTING

252.204-7015 (FEB 2014) DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION TO LITIGATION SUPPORT CONTRACTORS

252.205-7000 (DEC 1991) PROVISION OF INFORMATION TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT HOLDERS

252.209-7004 (OCT 2015)
SUBCONTRACTING WITH FIRMS THAT ARE OWNED OR CONTROLLED BY THE GOVERNMENT OF A 

TERRORIST COUNTRY

252.215-7000 (DEC 2012) PRICING ADJUSTMENTS

252.215-7002 (DEC 2012) COST ESTIMATING SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

252.223-7004 (SEP 1988) DRUG-FREE WORK FORCE

252.223-7006 (SEP 2014) PROHIBITION ON STORAGE, TREATMENT, AND DISPOSAL OF TOXIC AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS-BASIC



252.225-7040 (AUG 2015)
CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL SUPPORTING U.S. ARMED FORCES DEPLOYED OUTSIDE THE UNITED 

STATES

252.225-7048 (JUN 2013) EXPORT-CONTROLLED ITEMS

252.226-7001 (SEP 2004)
UTILIZATION OF INDIAN ORGANIZATIONS, INDIAN-OWNED ECONOMIC ENTERPRISES, AND NATIVE 

HAWAIIAN SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS

252.227-7013 (FEB 2014) RIGHTS IN TECHNICAL DATA-NONCOMMERCIAL ITEMS

252.227-7014 (FEB 2014)
RIGHTS IN NONCOMMERCIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE AND NONCOMMERCIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE 

DOCUMENTATION

252.227-7015 (FEB 2014) TECHNICAL DATA-COMMERCIAL ITEMS

252.227-7016 (JAN 2011) RIGHTS IN BID OR PROPOSAL INFORMATION

252.227-7019 (SEP 2011) VALIDATION OF ASSERTED RESTRICTIONS-COMPUTER SOFTWARE

252.227-7030 (MAR 2000) TECHNICAL DATA-WITHHOLDING OF PAYMENT

252.227-7037 (JUN 2013) VALIDATION OF RESTRICTIVE MARKINGS ON TECHNICAL DATA

252.228-7000 (DEC 1991) REIMBURSEMENT FOR WAR-HAZARD LOSSES

252.228-7003 (DEC 1991) CAPTURE AND DETENTION

252.229-7002 (JUN 1997) CUSTOMS EXEMPTIONS (GERMANY)

252.231-7000 (DEC 1991) SUPPLEMENTAL COST PRINCIPLES

252.232-7003 (JUN 2012) ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION OF PAYMENT REQUESTS AND RECEIVING REPORTS

252.232-7008 (JUN 1997) ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS (OVERSEAS)

252.232-7010 (DEC 2006) LEVIES ON CONTRACT PAYMENTS

252.233-7001 (JUN 1997) CHOICE OF LAW (OVERSEAS)

252.237-7010 (JUN 2013) PROHIBITION ON INTERROGATION OF DETAINEES BY CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL

252.242-7005 (FEB 2012) CONTRACTOR BUSINESS SYSTEMS

252.243-7001 (DEC 1991) PRICING OF CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS

252.243-7002 (DEC 2012) REQUESTS FOR EQUITABLE ADJUSTMENT

252.244-7000 (JUN 2013) SUBCONTRACTS FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS

252.246-7001 (MAR 2014) WARRANTY OF DATA-BASIC

252.247-7023 (APR 2014) TRANSPORTATION OF SUPPLIES BY SEA-BASIC

5152.250-1-9000 (NOV 2004)
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON INDEMNIFICATION REQUESTS UNDER CONTRACTS FOR A QUALIFIED 

ANTI-TERRORISM TECHNOLOGY

52.216-19 (OCT 1995) ORDER LIMITATIONS

52.216-22 (OCT 1995) INDEFINITE QUANTITY

52.216-23 (APR 1984) EXECUTION AND COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

52.216-24 (APR 1984) LIMITATION OF GOVERNMENT LIABILITY

52.217-8 (NOV 1999) OPTION TO EXTEND SERVICES

52.217-9 (MAR 2000) OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT

252.216-7006 (MAY 2011) ORDERING

252.217-7027 (DEC 2012) CONTRACT DEFINITIZATION

252.225-7043 (JUN 2015)
ANTITERRORISM/FORCE PROTECTION POLICY FOR DEFENSE CONTRACTORS OUTSIDE THE UNITED 

STATES

52.203-13 (OCT 2015) CONTRACTOR CODE OF BUSINESS ETHICS AND CONDUCT

52.204-19 (DEC 2014) INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE OF REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

52.215-19 (OCT 1997) NOTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP CHANGES

52.219-28 (JUL 2013) POST-AWARD SMALL BUSINESS PROGRAM REREPRESENTATION

52.219-9 (OCT 2015) SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (DEVIATION 2013-O0014)

52.222-35 (OCT 2015) EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FOR VETERANS

52.222-36 (JUL 2014) EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FOR WORKERS WITH DISABILITIES

52.230-2 (OCT 2015) COST ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

52.252-2 (FEB 1998) CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

52.252-6 (APR 1984) AUTHORIZED DEVIATIONS IN CLAUSES

252.203-7999 (FEB 2015)
PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING WITH ENTITIES THAT REQUIRE CERTAIN INTERNAL CONFIDENTIALITY 

AGREEMENTS (DEVIATION 2015-O0010)

252.204-7012 (OCT 2015)
SAFEGUARDING COVERED DEFENSE INFORMATION AND CYBER INCIDENT REPORTING (DEVIATION 2016-

O0001)

252.204-7008 (OCT 2015) Compliance with Safeguarding Covered Defense Information Controls (DEVIATION 2016-O0001)

252.219-7003 (OCT 2014) SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (DOD CONTRACTS) (DEVIATION 2013-O0014)

252.225-7993 (SEP 2015) PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING WITH THE ENEMY (DEVIATION 2015-O0016)

252.225-7994 (MAR 2015)
ADDITIONAL ACCESS TO CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR RECORDS IN THE UNITED STATES 

CENTRAL COMMAND THEATER OF OPERATIONS (DEVIATION 2015-O0013)

252.225-7995 (JAN 2015)
CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL PERFORMING IN THE UNITED STATES CENTRAL COMMAND AREA OF 

RESPONSIBILITY (DEVIATION 2015-O0009)

252.225-7997 (AUG 2013) CONTRACTOR DEMOBILIZATION (DEVIATION 2013-O0017)

252.229-7001 (SEP 2014) TAX RELIEF

252.229-7001 (SEP 2014) TAX RELIEF - ALTERNATE I (SEP 2014)



252.229-7999 (JUL 2013) TAXES - FOREIGN CONTRACTS IN AFGHANISTAN (DEVIATION 2013-O0016)

252.246-7004 (OCT 2010) SAFETY OF FACILITIES, INFRASTRUCTURE, AND EQUIPMENT FOR MILITARY OPERATIONS

52.225-4702 (JUN 1998) ACCREDITATION OF TROOP CARE AND TECHNICAL EXPERT EMPLOYEES IN GERMANY

5152.222-5900 (MAR 2014)
PROHIBITION AGAINST HUMAN TRAFFICKING, INHUMANE LIVING CONDITIONS, AND WITHHOLDING OF 

EMPLOYEE PASSPORTS

5152.225-5900 (AUG 2014)
ARMING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR PERSONAL SECURITY SERVICES CONTRACTORS AND 

FOR REQUESTS FOR PERSONAL PROTECTION

5152.225-5901 (DEC 2011) ARMED PERSONNEL INCIDENT REPORTS

5152.225-5902 (JUN 2015) FITNESS FOR DUTY AND MEDICAL/DENTAL CARE LIMITATIONS

5152.225-5904 (AUG 2014) MONTHLY CONTRACTOR CENSUS REPORTING

5152.225-5907 (JUN 2015)
MEDICAL SCREENING AND VACCINATION REQUIREMENTS FOR CONTRACTOR EMPLOYEES OPERATING 

IN THE CENTCOM AREA OF RESPONSIBILITY (AOR)

5152.236-5900 (DEC 2011) ELECTRICAL AND STRUCTURAL BUILDING STANDARDS FOR CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

5152.247-5900 (APR 2012) INBOUND/OUTBOUND CARGO AND CONTRACTOR EQUIPMENT CENSUS

52.242-4005 (OCT 1992) STATEMENT OF WORK-AVAILABILITY OF CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL AND ACCESS TO FACILITIES

52.246-4 (AUG 1996) INSPECTION OF SERVICES-FIXED-PRICE

52.242-15 (AUG 1989) STOP-WORK ORDER

52.242-17 (APR 1984) GOVERNMENT DELAY OF WORK

52.247-34 (NOV 1991) F.O.B. DESTINATION

252.232-7006 (MAY 2013) WIDE AREA WORKFLOW PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS

252.222-7006 (DEC 2010) RESTRICTIONS ON THE USE OF MANDATORY ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS

5152.225-5903 (DEC 2011) COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS

5152.225-5910 (DEC 2011) CONTRACTOR HEALTH AND SAFETY

5152.225-5914 (AUG 2011) COMMODITY SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS

5152.225-5915 (JUN 2014) CONTRACTOR ACCOUNTABILITY AND PERSONNEL RECOVERY

5152.232-5900 (DEC 2011) PAYMENT IN LOCAL CURRENCY (AFGHANISTAN)

52.243-4000 (MAR 2011)

ENG CHG PROPOSAL, VALUE ENG CHG PROPOSAL, REQUEST FOR DEVIATION, REQUEST FOR 

VARIANCE, ENG RELEASE RECORDS, NOTICE OF REVISION, & SPECIFICATION CHG NOTICE 

PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION INSTRUCTIONS

52.202-1 (NOV 2013) DEFINITIONS

52.203-3 (APR 1984) GRATUITIES

52.203-5 (MAY 2014) COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES

52.203-6 (SEP 2006) RESTRICTIONS ON SUBCONTRACTOR SALES TO THE GOVERNMENT

52.203-7 (MAY 2014) ANTI-KICKBACK PROCEDURES

52.203-8 (MAY 2014) CANCELLATION, RESCISSION, AND RECOVERY OF FUNDS FOR ILLEGAL OR IMPROPER ACTIVITY

52.203-10 (MAY 2014) PRICE OR FEE ADJUSTMENT FOR ILLEGAL OR IMPROPER ACTIVITY

52.203-12 (OCT 2010) LIMITATION ON PAYMENTS TO INFLUENCE CERTAIN FEDERAL TRANSACTIONS

52.203-15 (JUN 2010) WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTIONS UNDER THE AMERICAN RECOVERY AND REINVESTMENT ACT OF 2009

52.204-2 (AUG 1996) SECURITY REQUIREMENTS

52.204-4 (MAY 2011) PRINTED OR COPIED DOUBLE-SIDED ON POSTCONSUMER FIBER CONTENT PAPER

52.204-9 (JAN 2011) PERSONAL IDENTITY VERIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL

52.204-10 (OCT 2015) REPORTING EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION AND FIRST-TIER SUBCONTRACT AWARDS

52.204-13 (JUL 2013) SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT MAINTENANCE

52.204-18 (JUL 2015) COMMERCIAL AND GOVERNMENT ENTITY CODE MAINTENANCE

52.209-6 (OCT 2015)
PROTECTING THE GOVERNMENT'S INTEREST WHEN SUBCONTRACTING WITH CONTRACTORS 

DEBARRED, SUSPENDED, OR PROPOSED FOR DEBARMENT

52.209-9 (JUL 2013) UPDATES OF PUBLICLY AVAILABLE INFORMATION REGARDING RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS

52.211-15 (APR 2008) DEFENSE PRIORITY AND ALLOCATION REQUIREMENTS

52.215-2 (OCT 2010) AUDIT AND RECORDS-NEGOTIATIONS

52.215-8 (OCT 1997) ORDER OF PRECEDENCE-UNIFORM CONTRACT FORMAT

52.215-10 (AUG 2011) PRICE REDUCTION FOR DEFECTIVE CERTIFIED COST OR PRICING DATA

52.215-11 (AUG 2011) PRICE REDUCTION FOR DEFECTIVE CERTIFIED COST OR PRICING DATA-MODIFICATIONS

52.215-12 (OCT 2010) SUBCONTRACTOR CERTIFIED COST OR PRICING DATA

52.215-13 (OCT 2010) SUBCONTRACTOR CERTIFIED COST OR PRICING DATA-MODIFICATIONS

52.215-15 (OCT 2010) PENSION ADJUSTMENTS AND ASSET REVERSIONS

52.215-18 (JUL 2005)
REVERSION OR ADJUSTMENT OF PLANS FOR POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS (PRB) OTHER THAN 

PENSIONS

52.219-8 (OCT 2014) UTILIZATION OF SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS

52.222-1 (FEB 1997) NOTICE TO THE GOVERNMENT OF LABOR DISPUTES

52.222-17 (MAY 2014) NONDISPLACEMENT OF QUALIFIED WORKERS

52.222-19 (JAN 2014) CHILD LABOR-COOPERATION WITH AUTHORITIES AND REMEDIES

52.222-21 (APR 2015) PROHIBITION OF SEGREGATED FACILITIES

52.222-26 (APR 2015) EQUAL OPPORTUNITY



52.222-37 (OCT 2015) EMPLOYMENT REPORTS ON VETERANS

52.222-40 (DEC 2010) NOTIFICATION OF EMPLOYEE RIGHTS UNDER THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT

52.222-50 (MAR 2015) COMBATING TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS

52.222-54 (OCT 2015) EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY VERIFICATION

52.223-18 (AUG 2011) ENCOURAGING CONTRACTOR POLICIES TO BAN TEXT MESSAGING WHILE DRIVING

52.225-13 (JUN 2008) RESTRICTIONS ON CERTAIN FOREIGN PURCHASES

52.227-1 (DEC 2007) AUTHORIZATION AND CONSENT

52.227-2 (DEC 2007) NOTICE AND ASSISTANCE REGARDING PATENT AND COPYRIGHT INFRINGEMENT

52.228-3 (JUL 2014) WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE (DEFENSE BASE ACT)

52.228-7 (MAR 1996) INSURANCE-LIABILITY TO THIRD PERSONS

52.229-3 (FEB 2013) FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL TAXES

52.230-6 (JUN 2010) ADMINISTRATION OF COST ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

52.232-1 (APR 1984) PAYMENTS

52.232-8 (FEB 2002) DISCOUNTS FOR PROMPT PAYMENT

52.232-11 (APR 1984) EXTRAS

52.232-17 (MAY 2014) INTEREST

52.232-18 (APR 1984) AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

52.232-23 (MAY 2014) ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS

52.232-23 (APR 1984) ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS - ALTERNATE I

52.232-25 (JUL 2013) PROMPT PAYMENT

52.232-25 (FEB 2002) PROMPT PAYMENT - ALTERNATE I 

52.232-33 (JUL 2013) PAYMENT BY ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER-SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT

52.232-39 (JUN 2013) UNENFORCEABILITY OF UNAUTHORIZED OBLIGATIONS

52.232-40 (DEC 2013) PROVIDING ACCELERATED PAYMENTS TO SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTORS

52.233-1 (MAY 2014) DISPUTES

52.233-3 (AUG 1996) PROTEST AFTER AWARD

52.233-3 (JUN 1985) PROTEST AFTER AWARD - ALTERNATE I

52.233-4 (OCT 2004) APPLICABLE LAW FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM

52.237-2 (APR 1984) PROTECTION OF GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS, EQUIPMENT, AND VEGETATION

52.242-1 (APR 1984) NOTICE OF INTENT TO DISALLOW COSTS

52.242-3 (MAY 2014) PENALTIES FOR UNALLOWABLE COSTS

52.242-4 (JAN 1997) CERTIFICATION OF FINAL INDIRECT COSTS

52.242-13 (JUL 1995) BANKRUPTCY

52.243-1 (AUG 1987) CHANGES-FIXED PRICE

52.243-1 (APR 1984) CHANGES-FIXED PRICE - ALTERNATE I

52.244-6 (OCT 2015) SUBCONTRACTS FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS

52.246-25 (FEB 1997) LIMITATION OF LIABILITY-SERVICES

52.247-63 (JUN 2003) PREFERENCE FOR U.S.-FLAG AIR CARRIERS

52.249-2 (APR 2012) TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE OF THE GOVERNMENT (FIXED-PRICE)

52.249-8 (APR 1984) DEFAULT (FIXED-PRICE SUPPLY AND SERVICE)

52.249-14 (APR 1984) EXCUSABLE DELAYS

52.253-1 (JAN 1991) COMPUTER GENERATED FORMS

252.201-7000 (DEC 1991) CONTRACTING OFFICER'S REPRESENTATIVE

252.203-7000 (SEP 2011) REQUIREMENTS RELATING TO COMPENSATION OF FORMER DOD OFFICIALS

252.203-7001 (DEC 2008)
PROHIBITION ON PERSONS CONVICTED OF FRAUD OR OTHER DEFENSE-CONTRACT-RELATED 

FELONIES

252.203-7002 (SEP 2013) REQUIREMENT TO INFORM EMPLOYEES OF WHISTLEBLOWER RIGHTS

252.204-7000 (AUG 2013) DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION

252.204-7003 (APR 1992) CONTROL OF GOVERNMENT PERSONNEL WORK PRODUCT

252.204-7004 (FEB 2014) ALTERNATE A, SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT

252.204-7009 (AUG 2015)
LIMITATIONS ON THE USE OR DISCLOSURE OF THIRD-PARTY CONTRACTOR REPORTED CYBER 

INCIDENT INFORMATION

252.204-7012 (SEP 2015) SAFEGUARDING COVERED DEFENSE INFORMATION AND CYBER INCIDENT REPORTING

252.204-7015 (FEB 2014) DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION TO LITIGATION SUPPORT CONTRACTORS

252.205-7000 (DEC 1991) PROVISION OF INFORMATION TO COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT HOLDERS

252.209-7004 (OCT 2015)
SUBCONTRACTING WITH FIRMS THAT ARE OWNED OR CONTROLLED BY THE GOVERNMENT OF A 

TERRORIST COUNTRY

252.215-7000 (DEC 2012) PRICING ADJUSTMENTS

252.215-7002 (DEC 2012) COST ESTIMATING SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

252.223-7004 (SEP 1988) DRUG-FREE WORK FORCE

252.223-7006 (SEP 2014) PROHIBITION ON STORAGE, TREATMENT, AND DISPOSAL OF TOXIC AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS-BASIC



252.225-7040 (AUG 2015)
CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL SUPPORTING U.S. ARMED FORCES DEPLOYED OUTSIDE THE UNITED 

STATES

252.225-7048 (JUN 2013) EXPORT-CONTROLLED ITEMS

252.226-7001 (SEP 2004)
UTILIZATION OF INDIAN ORGANIZATIONS, INDIAN-OWNED ECONOMIC ENTERPRISES, AND NATIVE 

HAWAIIAN SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS

252.227-7013 (FEB 2014) RIGHTS IN TECHNICAL DATA-NONCOMMERCIAL ITEMS

252.227-7014 (FEB 2014)
RIGHTS IN NONCOMMERCIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE AND NONCOMMERCIAL COMPUTER SOFTWARE 

DOCUMENTATION

252.227-7015 (FEB 2014) TECHNICAL DATA-COMMERCIAL ITEMS

252.227-7016 (JAN 2011) RIGHTS IN BID OR PROPOSAL INFORMATION

252.227-7019 (SEP 2011) VALIDATION OF ASSERTED RESTRICTIONS-COMPUTER SOFTWARE

252.227-7025 (MAY 2013)
LIMITATIONS ON THE USE OR DISCLOSURE OF GOVERNMENT-FURNISHED INFORMATION MARKED WITH 

RESTRICTIVE LEGENDS

252.227-7027 (APR 1988) DEFERRED ORDERING OF TECHNICAL DATA OR COMPUTER SOFTWARE

252.227-7030 (MAR 2000) TECHNICAL DATA-WITHHOLDING OF PAYMENT

252.227-7037 (JUN 2013) VALIDATION OF RESTRICTIVE MARKINGS ON TECHNICAL DATA

252.228-7000 (DEC 1991) REIMBURSEMENT FOR WAR-HAZARD LOSSES

252.228-7003 (DEC 1991) CAPTURE AND DETENTION

252.229-7002 (JUN 1997) CUSTOMS EXEMPTIONS (GERMANY)

252.231-7000 (DEC 1991) SUPPLEMENTAL COST PRINCIPLES

252.232-7003 (JUN 2012) ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION OF PAYMENT REQUESTS AND RECEIVING REPORTS

252.232-7008 (JUN 1997) ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS (OVERSEAS)

252.232-7010 (DEC 2006) LEVIES ON CONTRACT PAYMENTS

252.233-7001 (JUN 1997) CHOICE OF LAW (OVERSEAS)

252.237-7010 (JUN 2013) PROHIBITION ON INTERROGATION OF DETAINEES BY CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL

252.242-7005 (FEB 2012) CONTRACTOR BUSINESS SYSTEMS

252.243-7001 (DEC 1991) PRICING OF CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS

252.243-7002 (DEC 2012) REQUESTS FOR EQUITABLE ADJUSTMENT

252.244-7000 (JUN 2013) SUBCONTRACTS FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS

252.246-7001 (MAR 2014) WARRANTY OF DATA-BASIC

252.247-7023 (APR 2014) TRANSPORTATION OF SUPPLIES BY SEA-BASIC

5152.250-1-9000 (NOV 2004)
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON INDEMNIFICATION REQUESTS UNDER CONTRACTS FOR A QUALIFIED 

ANTI-TERRORISM TECHNOLOGY

52.216-19 (OCT 1995) ORDER LIMITATIONS

52.216-22 (OCT 1995) INDEFINITE QUANTITY

52.216-23 (APR 1984) EXECUTION AND COMMENCEMENT OF WORK

52.216-24 (APR 1984) LIMITATION OF GOVERNMENT LIABILITY

52.217-8 (NOV 1999) OPTION TO EXTEND SERVICES

52.217-9 (MAR 2000) OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT

252.216-7006 (MAY 2011) ORDERING

252.217-7027 (DEC 2012) CONTRACT DEFINITIZATION

252.225-7043 (JUN 2015)
ANTITERRORISM/FORCE PROTECTION POLICY FOR DEFENSE CONTRACTORS OUTSIDE THE UNITED 

STATES

52.203-13 (OCT 2015) CONTRACTOR CODE OF BUSINESS ETHICS AND CONDUCT

52.204-19 (DEC 2014) INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE OF REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

52.215-19 (OCT 1997) NOTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP CHANGES

52.219-28 (JUL 2013) POST-AWARD SMALL BUSINESS PROGRAM REREPRESENTATION

52.219-9 (OCT 2015) SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (DEVIATION 2013-O0014)

52.222-35 (OCT 2015) EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FOR VETERANS

52.222-36 (JUL 2014) EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FOR WORKERS WITH DISABILITIES

52.230-2 (OCT 2015) COST ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

52.252-2 (FEB 1998) CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

52.252-6 (APR 1984) AUTHORIZED DEVIATIONS IN CLAUSES

252.203-7999 (FEB 2015)
PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING WITH ENTITIES THAT REQUIRE CERTAIN INTERNAL CONFIDENTIALITY 

AGREEMENTS (DEVIATION 2015-O0010)

252.204-7012 (OCT 2015)
SAFEGUARDING COVERED DEFENSE INFORMATION AND CYBER INCIDENT REPORTING (DEVIATION 2016-

O0001)

252.219-7003 (OCT 2014) SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN (DOD CONTRACTS) (DEVIATION 2013-O0014)

252.225-7993 (SEP 2015) PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING WITH THE ENEMY (DEVIATION 2015-O0016)

252.225-7994 (MAR 2015)
ADDITIONAL ACCESS TO CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR RECORDS IN THE UNITED STATES 

CENTRAL COMMAND THEATER OF OPERATIONS (DEVIATION 2015-O0013)

252.225-7995 (JAN 2015)
CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL PERFORMING IN THE UNITED STATES CENTRAL COMMAND AREA OF 

RESPONSIBILITY (DEVIATION 2015-O0009)

252.225-7997 (AUG 2013) CONTRACTOR DEMOBILIZATION (DEVIATION 2013-O0017)



252.229-7001 (SEP 2014) TAX RELIEF

252.229-7001 (SEP 2014) TAX RELIEF - ALTERNATE I

252.229-7999 (JUL 2013) TAXES - FOREIGN CONTRACTS IN AFGHANISTAN (DEVIATION 2013-O0016)

252.246-7004 (OCT 2010) SAFETY OF FACILITIES, INFRASTRUCTURE, AND EQUIPMENT FOR MILITARY OPERATIONS

52.225-4702 (JUN 1998) ACCREDITATION OF TROOP CARE AND TECHNICAL EXPERT EMPLOYEES IN GERMANY

52.222-38 (SEP 2010) COMPLIANCE WITH VETERANS' EMPLOYMENT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

252.203-7005 (NOV 2011) REPRESENTATION RELATING TO COMPENSATION OF FORMER DOD OFFICIALS

252.225-7031 (JUN 2005) SECONDARY ARAB BOYCOTT OF ISRAEL

252.225-7042 (APR 2003) AUTHORIZATION TO PERFORM

252.227-7017 (JAN 2011) IDENTIFICATION AND ASSERTION OF USE, RELEASE, OR DISCLOSURE RESTRICTIONS

252.227-7028 (JUN 1995) TECHNICAL DATA OR COMPUTER SOFTWARE PREVIOUSLY DELIVERED TO THE GOVERNMENT

52.204-8 (DEC 2014) ANNUAL REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

52.219-1 (OCT 2014) SMALL BUSINESS PROGRAM REPRESENTATION

52.219-1 (SEP 2015) SMALL BUSINESS PROGRAM REPRESENTATION - ALTERNATE I

252.204-7007 (JAN 2015) ALTERNATE A, ANNUAL REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS

52.204-3 (OCT 1998) TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION

52.209-5 (OCT 2015) CERTIFICATION REGARDING RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS

52.209-7 (JUL 2013) INFORMATION REGARDING RESPONSIBILITY MATTERS

52.222-22 (FEB 1999) PREVIOUS CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE REPORTS

52.222-25 (APR 1984) AFFIRMATIVE ACTION COMPLIANCE

52.227-6 (APR 1984) ROYALTY INFORMATION

252.203-7998 (FEB 2015)
PROHIBITION ON CONTRACTING WITH ENTITIES THAT REQUIRE CERTAIN INTERNAL CONFIDENTIALITY 

AGREEMENTS-REPRESENTATION (DEVIATION 2015-O0010)

252.209-7992 (DEC 2014)

REPRESENTATION BY CORPORATIONS REGARDING AN UNPAID DELINQUENT TAX LIABILITY OR A 

FELONY CONVICTION UNDER ANY FEDERAL LAW-FISCAL YEAR 2015) APPROPRIATIONS (DEVIATION 

2015-O0005)

252.209-7993 (FEB 2014)

REPRESENTATION BY CORPORATIONS REGARDING AN UNPAID DELINQUENT TAX LIABILITY OR A 

FELONY CONVICTION UNDER ANY FEDERAL LAW-FISCAL YEAR 2014) APPROPRIATIONS (DEVIATION 

2014-O0009)

52.204-6 (JUL 2013) DATA UNIVERSAL NUMBERING SYSTEM NUMBER

52.204-7 (JUL 2013) SYSTEM FOR AWARD MANAGEMENT

52.204-16 (JUL 2015) COMMERCIAL AND GOVERNMENT ENTITY CODE REPORTING

52.215-16 (JUN 2003) FACILITIES CAPITAL COST OF MONEY

52.215-22 (OCT 2009) LIMITATIONS ON PASS-THROUGH CHARGES - IDENTIFICATION OF SUBCONTRACT EFFORT

52.222-24 (FEB 1999) PREAWARD ON-SITE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE EVALUATION

52.237-1 (APR 1984) SITE VISIT

252.204-7008 (AUG 2015) COMPLIANCE WITH SAFEGUARDING COVERED DEFENSE INFORMATION CONTROLS

52.211-14 (APR 2008)
NOTICE OF PRIORITY RATING FOR NATIONAL DEFENSE, EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS, AND ENERGY 

PROGRAM USE

52.216-1 (APR 1984) TYPE OF CONTRACT

52.233-2 (SEP 2006) SERVICE OF PROTEST

52.209-4014 (APR 2008) UTILIZATION OF SUPPORT CONTRACTORS BY THE GOVERNMENT

52.211-2 (MAY 2014)
AVAILABILITY OF SPECIFICATIONS, STANDARDS, AND DATA ITEM DESCRIPTIONS LISTED IN THE 

ACQUISITION STREAMLINING AND STANDARDIZATION INFORMATION SYSTEM (ASSIST)

52.215-20 (OCT 2010)
REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFIED COST OR PRICING DATA AND DATA OTHER THAN CERTIFIED COST OR 

PRICING DATA

52.252-1 (FEB 1998) SOLICITATION PROVISIONS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE

52.252-5 (APR 1984) AUTHORIZED DEVIATIONS IN PROVISIONS

252.204-7008 (OCT 2015)
COMPLIANCE WITH SAFEGUARDING COVERED DEFENSE INFORMATION CONTROLS (DEVIATION 2016-

O0001)

252.215-7009 (JAN 2014) PROPOSAL ADEQUACY CHECKLIST

52.204-4000 (OCT 2000) SIGNATURE AUTHORITY

52.215-4716 (MAY 2003) PARTICIPATION IN THE PARTNERING PROCESS

52.219-4015 (JAN 2010) SUBMISSION OF SUBCONTRACTING PLAN

52.233-4703 (JAN 2014) AMC-LEVEL PROTEST PROGRAM

52.215-4011 (JAN 1993)
EVALUATION PROCEDURES TO ELIMINATE COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGES FROM RENT-FREE USE OF 

GOVERNMENT-OWNED PRODUCTION AND RESEARCH PROPERTY

52.232-18 (Apr 1984) Availability of Funds.

52.222-50 (Mar 2015) Combating Trafficking in Persons.

52.247-34 (Nov 1991) F.o.b. - Destination.

252.227-7019 (SEP 2011) Validation of Asserted Restrictions-Computer Software.

252.205-7000 (DEC 1991) Provision of Information to Cooperative Agreement Holders.

52.209-6 (Oct 2015)
Protecting the Governments Interest When Subcontracting with Contractors Debarred, Suspended, or Proposed for 

Debarment.



52.222-38 (Sep 2010) Compliance with Veterans’ Employment Reporting Requirements.

52.219-9 (Oct 2015) Small Business Subcontracting Plan.

52.203-7 (May 2014) Anti-Kickback Procedures.

52.232-1 (Apr 1984) Payments

52.249-14 (Apr 1984) Excusable Delays.

252.203-7999 (FEB 2015)
Prohibition on Contracting with Entities that Require Certain Internal Confidentiality Agreements. (DEVIATION 2015-

O0010)

252.227-7013 (FEB 2014) Rights in Technical Data-Noncommercial Items.

52.202-1 (Nov 2013) Definitions.

252.203-7000 (SEP 2011) Requirements Relating to Compensation of Former DoD Officials.

252.215-7002 (DEC 2012) Cost Estimating System Requirements.

52.249-2 (Apr 2012) Termination for Convenience of the Government (Fixed-Price).

52.204-4 (May 2011) Printed or Copied Double-Sided on Postconsumer Fiber Content Paper.

252.243-7002 (DEC 2012) Requests for Equitable Adjustment.

252.242-7005 (FEB 2012) Contractor Business Systems.

52.232-33 (Jul 2013) Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer- System for Award Management.

52.209-7 (Jul 2013) Information Regarding Responsibility Matters.

52.222-1 (Feb 1997) Notice to the Government of Labor Disputes.

252.204-7015 (FEB 2014) Disclosure of Information to Litigation Support Contractors.

52.227-6 (Apr 1984) Royalty Information.

52.203-3 (Apr 1984) Gratuities.

52.223-18 (Aug 2011) Encouraging Contractor Policies to Ban Text Messaging While Driving.

252.244-7000 (JUN 2013) Subcontracts for Commercial Items.

252.232-7010 (DEC 2006) Levies on Contract Payments.

52.203-15 (Jun 2010) Whistleblower Protections Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009.

252.227-7014 (FEB 2014) Rights in Noncommercial Computer Software and Noncommercial Computer Software Documentation.

52.204-4000 (OCT 2000) SIGNATURE AUTHORITY (USAAMCOM)

52.228-7 (Mar 1996) Insurance - Liability to Third Persons.

52.204-9 (Jan 2011) Personal Identity Verification of Contractor Personnel.

52.247-63 (Jun 2003) Preference for U.S.-Flag Air Carriers.

252.232-7008 (JUN 1997) Assignment of Claims (Overseas).

52.232-23 (Jan 1986) Assignment of Claims.

52.242-4 (Jan 1997) Certification of Final Indirect Costs.

52.222-40 (Dec 2010) Notification of Employee Rights Under the National Labor Relations Act.

52.216-19 (Oct 1995) Order Limitations.

252.227-7037 (JUN 2013) Validation of Restrictive Markings on Technical Data.

52.204-19 (Dec 2014) Incorporation by Reference of Representations and Certifications.

52.222-35 (Oct 2015) Equal Opportunity for Veterans.

52.242-15 (Aug 1989) Stop-Work Order.

52.252-2 (Feb 1998) Clauses Incorporated by Reference.

52.222-54 (Oct 2015) Employment Eligibility Verification.

252.201-7000 (DEC 1991) Contracting Officer's Representative.

252.215-7000 (DEC 2012) Pricing Adjustments.

252.243-7001 (DEC 1991) Pricing of Contract Modifications.

52.232-40 (Dec 2013) Providing Accelerated Payments to Small Business Subcontractors.

52.215-18 (Jul 2005) Reversion or Adjustment of Plans for Postretirement Benefits (PRB) Other Than Pensions.

52.222-26 (Apr 2015) Equal Opportunity.

252.203-7002 (SEP 2013) Requirement to Inform Employees of Whistleblower Rights.

252.222-7006 (DEC 2010) Restrictions on the Use of Mandatory Arbitration Agreements

52.203-5 (May 2014) Covenant Against Contingent Fees.

52.233-4 (OCT 2004) Applicable Law for Breach of Contract Claim.

252.203-7001 (DEC 2008) Prohibition on Persons Convicted of Fraud or Other Defense-Contract-Related Felonies.

52.233-3 (Aug 1996) Protest After Award.

52.233-3 (Sep 2015) Protest After Award. Alternate I

52.253-1 (Jan 1991) Computer Generated Forms.

52.204-2 (Aug 1996) Security Requirements.

52.237-2 (Apr 1984) Protection of Government Buildings, Equipment, and Vegetation.

52.243-1 (Aug 1987) Changes - Fixed-Price.

252.204-7004 (FEB 2014) Alternate A, System for Award Management.

52.237-1 (Apr 1984) Site Visit.

52.204-10 (Oct 2015) Reporting Executive Compensation and First-Tier Subcontract Awards.

252.204-7003 (APR 1992) Control of Government Personnel Work Product.



252.227-7015 (FEB 2014) Technical Data–Commercial Items.

252.216-7006 (MAY 2011) Ordering.

52.242-3 (May 2014) Penalties for Unallowable Costs.

52.222-22 (Feb 1999) Previous Contracts and Compliance Reports.

52.242-1 (Apr 1984) Notice of Intent to Disallow Costs.

52.215-11 (Aug 2011) Price Reduction for Defective Certified Cost or Pricing Data – Modifications.

52.203-10 (May 2014) Price or Fee Adjustment for Illegal or Improper Activity.

252.246-7001 (MAR 2014) Warranty of Data.

52.252-1 (Feb 1998) Solicitation Provisions Incorporated by Reference.

52.222-19 (Jan 2014) Child Labor-Cooperation with Authorities and Remedies.

52.215-10 (Aug 2011) Price Reduction for Defective Certified Cost or Pricing Data.

252.204-7008 (AUG 2015) Compliance with Safeguarding Covered Defense Information Controls.

52.225-13 (Jun 2008) Restrictions on Certain Foreign Purchases.

252.223-7004 (SEP 1988) Drug-Free Work Force.

52.215-15 (Oct 2010) Pension Adjustments and Asset Reversions.

252.203-7005 (NOV 2011) Representation Relating to Compensation of Former DoD Officials.

52.215-2 (Oct 2010) Audit and Records - Negotiation.

52.242-17 (Apr 1984) Government Delay of Work.

52.249-8 (Apr 1984) Default (Fixed-Price Supply and Service).

52.204-13 (Jul 2013) System for Award Management Maintenance.

52.203-8 (May 2014) Cancellation, Rescission, and Recovery of Funds for Illegal or Improper Activity.

52.215-19 (Oct 1997) Notification of Ownership Changes.

52.230-2 (Oct 2015) Cost Accounting Standards.

252.225-7048 (JUN 2013) Export-Controlled Items.

52.209-9 (Jul 2013) Updates of Publicly Available Information Regarding Responsibility Matters.

52.232-17 (May 2014) Interest.

52.222-21 (Apr 2015) Prohibition of Segregated Facilities.

52.232-39 (Jun 2013) Unenforceability of Unauthorized Obligations.

252.227-7030 (MAR 2000) Technical Data-Withholding of Payment.

52.222-25 (Apr 1984) Affirmative Action Compliance.

252.204-7000 (AUG 2013) Disclosure of Information.

52.215-8 (Oct 1997) Order of Precedence - Uniform Contract Format.

52.215-22 (Oct 2009) Limitations on Pass-Through Charges-Identification of Subcontract Effort.

52.222-37 (Oct 2015) Employment Reports on Veterans.

252.204-7007 (JAN 2015) Alternate A, Annual Representations and Certifications.

52.215-20 (Oct 2010) Requirements for Certified Cost or Pricing Data and Data Other Than Certified Cost or Pricing Data.

52.230-6 (Jun 2010) Administration of Cost Accounting Standards.

252.227-7017 (JAN 2011) Identification and Assertion of Use, Release, or Disclosure Restrictions.

52.215-16 (Jun 2003) Facilities Capital Cost of Money.

252.232-7006 (MAY 2013) Wide Area WorkFlow Payment Instructions.

252.226-7001 (SEP 2004)
Utilization of Indian Organizations, Indian-Owned Economic Enterprises, and Native Hawaiian Small Business 

Concerns.

52.204-18 (Jul 2015) Commercial and Government Entity Code Maintenance.

252.225-7043 (JUN 2015) Antiterrorism/Force Protection for Defense Contractors Outside the United States.

52.215-12 (OCT 2010) Subcontractor Certified Cost or Pricing Data.

52.215-13 (OCT 2010) Subcontractor Certified Cost or Pricing Data-Modifications.

52.222-17 (May 2014) Nondisplacement of Qualified Workers.

52.219-28 (Jul 2013) Post-Award Small Business Program Rerepresentation.

252.225-7042 (APR 2003) Authorization to Perform.

52.219-8 (OCT 2014) Utilization of Small Business Concerns.

52.204-16 (Jul 2015) Commercial and Government Entity Code Reporting.

252.247-7023 (APR 2014) Transportation of Supplies by Sea.

52.233-1 (May 2014) Disputes.

252.209-7004 (OCT 2015)
Subcontracting with Firms that are Owned or Controlled by the Government of a Country that is a State Sponsor of 

Terrorism.

252.231-7000 (DEC 1991) Supplemental Cost Principles.

252.232-7003 (JUN 2012) Electronic Submission of Payment Requests and Receiving Reports.

52.203-13 (Oct 2015) Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct.

52.204-6 (Jul 2013) Data Universal Numbering System Number.

52.233-2 (Sep 2006) Service of Protest.

252.204-7012 (SEP 2015) Safeguarding Covered Defense Information and Cyber Incident Reporting.

52.252-6 (Apr 1984) Authorized Deviations in Clauses.



52.204-7 (Jul 2013) System for Award Management.

252.223-7006 (SEP 2014) Prohibition on Storage, Treatment, and Disposal of Toxic or Hazardous Materials.

52.203-12 (Oct 2010) Limitation on Payments to Influence Certain Federal Transactions. 

52.203-6 (Sep 2006) Restrictions on Subcontractor Sales to the Government.

52.252-5 (Apr 1984) Authorized Deviations in Provisions.

52.228-3 (JUL 2014) Workers’ Compensation Insurance (Defense Base Act).

52.204-3 (Oct 1998) Taxpayer Identification.

252.227-7025 (MAY 2013) Limitations on the Use or Disclosure of Government-Furnished Information Marked with Restrictive Legends.

52.209-5 (Oct 2015) Certification Regarding Responsibility Matters.

252.215-7009 (JAN 2014) Proposal Adequacy Checklist.

252.216-7000 (MAR 2012) Economic Price Adjustment-Basic Steel, Aluminum, Brass, Bronze, or Copper Mill Products.

52.246-4 (Aug 1996) Inspection of Services - Fixed-Price.

52.232-25 (Jul 2013) Prompt Payment.

52.244-6 (Oct 2015) Subcontracts for Commercial Items.

52.203-13 (Oct 2015) Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct 

52.203-15 (Jun 2010) Whistleblower Protections Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 

52.219-8 (Oct 2014) Utilization of Small Business Concerns 

52.222-21 (Apr 2015) Prohibition of Segregated Facilities 

52.222-26 (Apr 2015) Equal Opportunity 

52.222-35 (Oct 2015) Equal Opportunity for Veterans

52.222-36 (Jul 2014) Equal Opportunity for Workers with Disabilities

52.222-37 (Oct 2015) Employments Reports on Veterans 

52.222-40 (Dec 2010) Notification of Employee Rights Under the National Labor Relations Act

52.222-50 (Mar 2015) Combating Trafficking in Persons 

52.222-50 (Mar 2015) Combating Trafficking in Persons Alternate I

52.222-55 (Dec 2014) Establishing a Minimum Wage for Contractors.

52.225-26 (Jul 2013) Contractors Performing Private Security Functions Outside the United States 

52.232-40 (Dec 2013) Providing Accelerated Payments to Small Business Subcontractors 

52.247-64 (Feb 2006) Preference for Privately Owned U.S.-Flag Commercial Vessels

52.216-1 (Apr 1984) Type of Contract.

52.232-8 (Feb 2002) Discounts for Prompt Payment.

252.203-7998 (FEB 2015)
Prohibition on Contracting with Entities that Require Certain Internal Confidentiality Agreements-Representation. 

(DEVIATION 2015-O0010)

52.211-14 (Apr 2008) Notice of Priority Rating for National Defense, Emergency Preparedness, and Energy Program Use.

52.222-24 (Feb 1999) Preaward On-Site Equal Opportunity Compliance Evaluation.


